(C)**GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU** 2022

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 731

CHENNAI, SATURDAY, JANUARY 29, 2022 Thai 16, Pilava, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2053

Part II—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a Section of the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Secretariat, 29th January 2022.

No.II(2)/HOU/70(d-1)/2022

[ESTABLISHMENT - TAMIL NADU HOUSING BOARD - APPOINTMENT OF THIRU. POOCHI S. MURUGAN AS CHAIRMAN OF THE TAMIL NADU HOUSING BOARD - ORDERS - ISSUED.]

The following Government Order is published:—

[G.O. (D) No. 4, Housing and Urban Development [HB1(1)], 22nd January 2022, தை 9, பிலவ, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு-2053.]

READ:

- (1) G.O. D No. 7, Housing and Urban Development [HB-1(1)] Department, dated 11-03-2021.
- G.O. Rt No. 3209, Public (Special.A) Department, dated 10-08-2021.

ORDER: No. 4, Housing and Urban Development [HB1(1)], 22nd January 2022

In the Government Order 1st read above orders were issued accepting the Resignation of Thiru. P.K. Vairamuthu from the post of the Chairman Tamil Nadu Housing Board, with effect from 10-03-2021.

- 2. In the Government Order 2nd read above, orders were issued to the effect that the Principal Secretary, Housing and Urban Development Department shall also the function as the Chairman, Tamil Nadu Housing Board until further order.
- 3. Now, the Government appoint Thiru. Poochi S. Murugan, as the Chairman of Tamil Nadu Housing Board with effect from 22-01-2022.
 - 4. The terms and conditions of appointment of the above individual will be issued separately.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE TAMIL NADU HOUSING BOARD UNDER THE TAMIL NADU HOUSING BOARD ACT, 1961.

[G.O. (D) No. 5, Housing and Urban Development [HB1(1)], 24th January 2022, தை 11, பிலவ, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2053.]

No. II(2)/HOU/70(d-2)/2022

Under section 4 of the Tamil Nadu State Housing Board Act, 1961 (Tamil Nadu Act 17 of 1961), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby appoints Thiru. Poochi S. Murugan, as the Chairman of the Tamil Nadu Housing Board with effect on and from 22nd January 2022.

HITESH KUMAR S. MAKWANA, Principal Secretary to Government.